

No. 13-856

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SONIC-CALABASAS A, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FRANK MORENO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of California**

**BRIEF OF THE EMPLOYERS GROUP,
CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAW COUNCIL,
AND THE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

SCOTT H. DUNHAM
(Counsel of Record)
APALLA U. CHOPRA
ADAM J. KARR
ANNA-ROSE MATHIESON
RYAN W. RUTLEDGE
LAUREN A. ELKERSON
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 430-6000
sdunham@omm.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS DIRECTLY CONTRARY TO THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS.....	5
A. <i>Perry, Preston, And Concepcion</i> Control The Analysis.....	8
B. The Decision Below Improperly Limits The Scope Of This Court's Cases.	13
II. THIS COURT SHOULD SUMMARILY REVERSE THE DECISION BELOW.	15
A. This Court Has Jurisdiction To Review And Reverse The Decision Below.....	16
B. Summary Reversal Is Appropriate.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 57 Cal. 2d 450 (1962).....	17
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	9, 13, 14, 15
<i>Arkansas v. Sullivan</i> , 532 U.S. 769 (2001).....	19
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	passim
<i>Bailey v. Alabama</i> , 219 U.S. 219 (1911).....	12
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	16, 17
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	14, 20
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012).....	5, 19, 20
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012).....	13, 18, 19, 20
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	3, 8, 10, 16
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 16, 20
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 132 S. Ct. 496 (2011).....	4
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 659 (2011).....	4, 6
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 1109 (2013).....	passim
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	3, 16, 17, 18 ,19
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	15
 STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 1	2
9 U.S.C. § 2	11, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Cal. Labor Code § 98	9
Cal. Labor Code §§ 1700.	8
Cal. Labor Code § 229	8
 RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Supreme Court Rule 16.1	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	19
Stephen A. Broome, <i>An Unconscionable Application of the Unconscionability Doctrine: How the California Courts are Circumventing the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , <i>Hastings Bus. L. J.</i> 39 (2006)	3
Susan Randall, <i>Judicial Attitudes Toward Arbitration and the Resurgence of Unconscionability</i> , 52 <i>Buffalo L. Rev.</i> 185 (2004)	3
